We assume that if the sample size is

reported in the abstract, it will be as an integer (either in numerals

or words). We first use a series of heuristics and regular expressions

to convert numbers expressed in natural language to numerals (eg,

“one hundred and twelve” would be replaced with “112”). We then

use a multilayer perceptron model to estimate the probability that

each integer represents the study sample size. This model uses a set

of features describing the integer context in the abstract. These in-

clude word embeddings of adjacent tokens, initialized to weights